BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF POLITICAL PRACTICES
STATE OF MONTANA

In the Matter of the Complaint ) SUMMARY OF FACTSAND
Against Representative Roy Brown ) STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

Andrew LeVigne, on behalf of the Montana Democr&arty, filed a complaint
against then Representative Roy L. Brown on Oct8be2006 (Brown was
subsequently elected to the Montana Senate in Nogeof 2006). The complaint
alleges that a constituent mailing by Brown in krloy of 2006 violates the following
Montana campaign finance and practices laws:

Claim 1: If the mailing was paid for by a campagymmittee, the documents

included in the mailing did not contain a propesatiimer in violation o 13-35-

225(1) and (2), MCA

Claim 2: If the mailing was paid for with “constént services account” funds, the
mailing violated§ 13-37-240, MCAbecause it was sent to residents of a House
District that Brown did not represent in 2006.

SUMMARY OF FACTS
1. Roy Brown was re-elected to represent Hous&ibi 49 in the Montana House
of Representatives in 2004 for a term that expmeshrly January of 2007.

2. Brown transferred $1,431.28 of surplus campéigds from his House District
49 campaign account to a constituent services at@uNovember 16, 2004. Brown’s
constituent services account was a pre-existinguatceestablished after his successful
2002 legislative race.



3. Brown’s constituent services account had arza of $1,820.14 on November
24, 2004. This amount consisted of $388.86 frorplegr2002 campaign funds and
$1,431.28 transferred from his 2004 campaign adc&rown’s November 22, 2004
closing report filed with the Commissioner of Piold Practices (CPP) confirms the
transfer of $1,431.28 from his 2004 campaign acttwhis constituent services account
on November 16, 2004.

4. Wells Fargo Bank of Billings was the custodaditiooth Brown’s House District

49 campaign account and his constituent servicasuad.

5. The only activity in Brown’s constituent sex@s account until February of 2006
was a $3 monthly bank service fee. The balancedwB's constituent services account
was $1,778.14 on January 24, 2006 ($1,820.14 n$iaRsn service charges from
November of 2004 through January of 2006).

6. CPP received a Form C-1, Statement of CaralfdatSenate District 25, on
January 24, 2006. Brown’s CPP Statement namedsutrer and deputy treasurer and
designated a campaign account at Wells Fargo BaBHlings.

7. Brown officially filed as a candidate for tMontana Senate District 25 seat on
January 24, 2006. Senate District 25 is comprisetbase Districts 49 and 50.

8. Brown sent a mailing to the residents of HaDggricts 49 and 50 on February
21, 2006. Brown did not represent House DistrictrbR005-06.

9. Brown’s February 21, 2006 mailing includedeavsletter entitled “59
Legislature Interim Report,” a letter from Browngaest editorial written by Brown for
the Billings Gazette on December 5, 2005, and a “voter survey.” A totdd,613 pieces

were mailed.

10. Brown also mailed a copy of his February 200@sletter to then-
Commissioner of Political Practices, Gordon Higgims February 21, 2006. A note from
Brown accompanying the mailing to Commissioner khiggtated “there is no mention
of voting/re-election, etc., so its really not difocal piece” but “I thought | would send you
a copy anyway.” Brown did not receive a responsmfCommissioner Higgins.
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11. Brown personally designed the newsletter ihetlin the February 21, 2006
mailing. Sir Speedy in Billings charged Brown $8X5to print 6,000 copies of the
newsletter. Brown paid the printing bill on Febipab, 2006 with funds from his
constituent services account. After payment ofS3heSpeedy bill, the balance in

Brown’s constituent services account was $963.14.

12. Direct Mail Advertising in Billings charged &wvn $1,158.05 to prepare the

mailing for Brown.

13. Brown paid Direct Mail $960.14 from his cotstint services account via a
February 23, 2006 cashier’s check. Brown closedlmiaccount when he withdrew the
funds for the cashier’s check (the bank had accau®8 service charge for February of

2006). Brown'’s constituent services account hadra balance on February 23, 2006.

14. A Direct Mail invoice dated February 25, 20@8ified receipt of the $960.14
payment and indicated the remaining balance wag.819The Direct Mail invoice was
addressed to “Roy Brown for Legislature, PO BoxZ22ABillings, Montana 59104.” The
PO Box was also Brown’s home mailing address in6200

15. Brown used Direct Mail for mailings relatedhis legislative campaigns before
and during the 2006 state senate campaign. Begjnwith Brown’s first legislative race
in 1998, Direct Mail was instructed to send billisigitements to him in the name of his
legislative campaign committee. Direct Mail sesthtll for the 2006 constituent services
account mailing to “Roy Brown for Legislature” pgrown’s long-standing instructions.
Brown paid Direct Mail $8,891.10 for services pibed to his 2006 state senate
campaign from August 26 through November 10, 2006.

16. Brown paid Direct Mail $196.46 via a persoclack dated March 3, 2006,
leaving an unpaid balance of $1.45. Brown said fsakenly paid $196.46 rather than
the full amount of $197.91 due and owing to Difgletil. Direct Mail “zeroed out” the

account for the February 21, 2006 mailing.

17. Margie MacDonald, Brown’s opponent in the @@&nate District 25 race,

officially filed as a candidate on March 23, 2006.
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18. Brown’s two-page newsletter included:
a heading containing Brown'’s picture,

a logo that read “State Representative Roy Browraige letters,
a slogan “Working for you. . . for a Better Montdna

the title “59th Legislature Interim Report,”

a salutation to “Dear Friends and Neighbors,”

a thank you “for the privilege, the honor, and teégponsibility of
representing you in the 59th Legislature of theeStdé Montana,”

information “about the sessions” that includedséinig of bills proposing
tax increases and tax cuts during the 2005 regeksion and a
discussion of the school funding proposals conseieuring the
December 2005 special session,

a signature line titled “Roy Brown, State Repreaewe, HD 49,” and

Brown’s Capitol office address and phone numbex Rillings mailing
addresgPO Box 22273)and his legislative committees.

19. The “Guest Opinion” included in Brown’s Felary 2006 mailing appeared in
the December 5, 200 llings Gazette. TheGazette referred to Brown as a “Montana
State Representative” and “the Montana House Regaubleader” in the heading and
conclusion of the Guest Opinion. Brown discussattation funding and state surplus

issues in the piece.

20. A one-page “voter survey” was included ioun’s February 2006 mailing. The
survey asked recipients general questions abquitisievenues, Montana’s environment,
K-12 education, the university system, and whetbégrs felt safe in their own homes and
were satisfied with their personal income. Recigievere also asked to identify the three
most important issues from a list of fourteen gahiesues listed in the survey (space was
provided for the respondent to identify issues rotihan the 14 listed). Brown stressed in the

newsletter that “your opinions and comments arg weportant to me. . .”

21. The envelope containing Brown’s February 20@ling contained his picture
and the same logo and slogan used in the newshetéeling. The back of the voter
survey contained Brown’s Billings mailing addréB® Box 22273pnd a place for a
stamp if the recipient chose to answer the survey.
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22. Brown’s February 2006 mailing did not contany language indicating or
suggesting that Brown was a candidate for the ®dbistrict 25 seat or that a vote

should be cast for Brown.

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS
Alleged Violation of § 13-35-225, MCA
The Democratic Party alleges that Brown'’s Febr@dry2006 mailing violated
§ 13-35-225, MCA\if it was paid for by a “campaign committee.”

§ 13-35-225(1), MCArequires that all “communications advocatingghecess or
defeat of a candidate, political party, or balksiue. . . must clearly and conspicuously
include the attribution ‘paid for by’ followed b¢ name and address of the person who
made or financed the expenditure for the commuisicatind such an attribution must be
included if “a candidate or a candidate’s campdiigances the expenditure. . . ” Brown’s
February 2006 constituent mailing did not advoeat®te for his candidacy or even
mention that he was a candidate. Brown’s Febru@®gnailing did not violate the
attribution requirements & 13-35-225(1), MCA

§ 13-35-225(2), MCArequires that “[clommunications in a partisarcet financed
by a candidate or a political committee organizec@@andidate’s behalf must state the
candidate’s party affiliation or include the pastymbol.” Brown’s 2006 campaign
committee did not pay for the February 2006 mailing

It must be noted, however, thHal3-35-225(2), MCAalso applies to
“communications in a partisan election” financedabgandidate. Brown paid for a
portion of the February 2006 constituent mailigzpe.46)with a personal check. Brown’s
partial personal payment requires a determinatfamh@ther the party identification
requirements of 13-35-225(2), MCAapply to every communication financed by a

candidate after he/she becomes a candidate irtisgmaelection.

On its face§ 13-35-225(2), MCAappears to require an individual who becomes a
candidate in a partisan election to include thelwhate’s party affiliation in every
communication personally financed by the candidate.applying the party
identification requirement to candidate financed-political communications such as

personal communications (e.g., personal or busie&sss that have nothing to do with
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the candidate’s partisan political campaign) warriehte serious constitutional issues and
lead to a ludicrous result. | interp@1.3-35-225(2), MCAas being applicable only to the
advocacy communications defined&n3-35-225(1), MCA

Legislative intent must be based on the “readimgj@nsideration” of a statute in
its “entirety” and not the “wording of any partiemlsection or sentence Stéte v. Meader,
184 Mont. 32, 36-37, 601 P. 2d 386, 389 (1978tatutes must be interpreted to avoid absurd

results “if a reasonable interpretation can avbidBitterroot Protective Ass'n v. Bitterroot
Conservation District, 2008 MT 377, { 72; Montame®s Shooting Ass’'n v. State, 344 Mont. 1, 1 85 1

P. 3d 1003, 1 11; Marriage of Syverson, 281 Mont9] 931 P.2d 691 (1996); and Montana Dept. of
Revenue v. Kaiser Cement Corp., 245 Mont. 502, B08,P. 2d 947, 951 (1994).)

8§ 13-35-225(1) and 13-35-225(2), MChaust be read and considered in tandem. The
only legally defensible interpretation of the padgntification requirement & 13-35-
225(2), MCA is that such a requirement is limited to advoaamymunications described
in § 13-35-225(1), MCA- communications that advocate support for or sptjom to a

candidate, ballot issue, or political party.

Brown’s February 2006 constituent mailing did watate § 13-35-225(2), MCA

Alleged Violation of § 13-37-240, MCA
Resolution of the Democratic Party’s constituencgoaint allegations requires an
understanding of the recent evolution of constitwenvices accounts under Montana

law.

In the 1980’s, the public became increasingly comea about the accumulation of
large amounts of surplus campaign funds by eleafigclals. Many elected officials at
both the federal and state levels were accumulédngg amounts of surplus campaign
cash because they represented safe districtsext faxserious opposition. In the absence
of laws regulating how surplus campaign funds cdddpent, elected officials were
using the surplus funds to scare off serious opiposifinance future campaigns,

supplement retirement income, or bestow other litsnah family or friends.

In 1994, Montana voters overwhelmingly approved 8.10ne of its provisions
imposed the first restrictions on how surplus caignpéunds could be disbursed by

Montana’s elected official§ 13-37-240(1), MCAprohibits the contribution of surplus
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campaign “funds to another campaign, includingradadate’s future campaign,” or use

of the funds “for personal benefit.”

The term “personal benefit,” was defined to inclddelirect or indirect benefit of
any kind to the candidate or any member of the ickatels immediate family.g 13-37-
240(2), MCA

In response to the passage of I-118, Commissiod&rgenbright adopted rules
further defining the political contribution and penal benefit prohibitions df3-37-240,
MCA. The 1995 rule was, in essence, a determindhianthe use of constituent services
account funds to serve constituents did not vidlag¢epersonal benefit and political
contribution prohibitions of 13-37-240 even if tependitures somehow resulted in a
positive increase in name recognition or publispree. As originally adopted in 1995,
44.10.335(6)(c)(iii), ARMallowed elected officials to use surplus campdigns to
“establish an account to serve a public purposdeaélto the officeholder’s public
duties.”(See also 44.10.336, ARMGQoNstituent services accounts became part offflogad

Montana political landscape under this rule.

Unfortunately, 1-118 did not impose public repogtiobligations on officeholders
who established constituent services accounts atidgwlitical parties did little to
encourage public disclosure of such accounts. 062¥, the Montana media described
constituent services accounts as “secretive” amggla unregulated slush funds that were
being used for almost any purpose, including Chmast cards, brochures for constituents,
travel expenses, and dinner billsee e.g., Helena Independent Record, December 18, 2006, page
1A and April 12, 2007, page 7AQther news articles lamented that many office éxsdvere
soliciting donations to their constituent servieesounts and there were no donation

limits or bans on corporate contributioqig. andBillings Gazette, May 29, 2006.)

The 2007 Montana Legislature passed the first ceh@rsive bill regulating the use
of constituent services accounts. However, the 28@8lation only made the tougher
new regulations applicable to accounts createdr @ifter the effective date of the
legislation — May 14, 2007{SeeSection 5, Chapter 487, Laws of 2007 (HB 462).)



Constituent services accounts in existence befag M, 2007 are not subject to
the new rules adopted on September 12, 2008. Beo@@06 constituent services account

was not subject to the new 2008 rules.

The gravamen of the Democratic Party’s constitgentices account complaint is
that Brown’s 2006 mailing violated the “rules goweig” such accounts because the
mailing was sent to “residents of a district Brosoes not represent.” The Democratic

Party’s allegations are without merit.

No statute or rule defined who was a “constitu@iftan elected official before
adoption of the current rules in September of 2B)8wn and many legislators who
participated in the 2007 constituent services actdabate argued that a legislator’s
constituency included any person, regardless adeasy, for whom the legislator
attempted to influence legislation. Brown’s respotesthe complaint in this matter
asserted that he represented people from all abtostana, including many individuals
and businesses in HD 50, in legislative activitB®wn also asserted that he could have
sent a constituent mailing statewide if he so @esimder the laws in effect in 2006.

Brown is correct.

The term “constituent” was defined for the firghé in the 2008 rules in response to
the prohibition against using constituent servaesount funds for anything other than
providing “constituent services(See § 13-37-402(2)(b), MCAEVen under the current
restrictive definition of a “constituent,” individils who may not reside in a legislator’'s
district are, nevertheless, a “constituent” byuerbf owning property, working,
providing goods or services, or attending schoal legislator’s districtiSee ARM
44.10.536(2).However, the 2008 rule definition of a “constittiamould, if it had been in
effect in 2006, have prohibited Brown’s mass magilia all residents of a House district
Brown did not represent in 2005-06.

Although Brown’s 2006 constituent mailing did nablate constituent services
account statutes and rules in effect in 2006, tdditeonal components of Brown’s
mailing emphasize why the complainant was legiteétyatoncerned about the possible

political motives for the mailing.



Brown mailed his 2006 legislative report to sevénalusand residents of a house
district he did not represent. The mailing was sdtetr he opened a campaign account
and after he filed as a candidate for the Stat@t®eseat he now holds. That Senate seat
(district) includes the house district he mailedat at the time did not represent.

The 2007 Legislature wisely recognized that incumbledected officials could use
constituent mailings to buttress a candidate’s neoegnition after becoming a
candidate. The 2007 constituency account legislatieequivocally prohibits
expenditures from a constituent services accouheiklected official “also has an open
campaign account(§ 13-37-402(2)(b), MCA; Sealso ARM 44.10.539(1)(e).)

The new constituent services account rules alsdahmmclusion of public opinion
surveys in constituent mailingg4.10.540(6)(c), ARM Brown’s 2006 constituent mailing
included a “voter survey” that Brown said was cdarimportance to hiniSee Statement of
Fact 20.)The prohibition on using constituent account futapoll/survey constituents
eliminates the temptation to use such surveysdbtigal purposes that benefit an

incumbent office holder rather than to provide gms to constituents.

To Brown'’s credit, he sponsored legislation in 2087 Legislature that would have
outlawed constituent services accounts, thouglbithdied in committee(SeeSB 310
sponsored by Sen. Brown in the 2007 Legislajussown has made a similar bill draft request for
the 2009 Legislaturgsee LC0748 Brown fully cooperated with my office during the
investigation of this matter and provided timelylappropriate responses to requests for

information and documents.

CONCLUSION
Based on the preceding, Brown’s 2006 constituenkimgadid not violate§§ 13-35-
225(1) and (2) or 13-37-240, MCA

DATED this 8" day of December, 2008.

VB,‘_;\M_W.‘;\

Dennis Unsworth
Commissioner of Political Practices




